

No. 21-802

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORAL RIDGE MINISTRIES MEDIA, INC., D/B/A  
D. JAMES KENNEDY MINISTRIES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LYNN B. OBERLANDER  
JOSEPH SLAUGHTER  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 223-0200  
oberlanderl@  
ballardspahr.com  
slaughterj@  
ballardspahr.com

CHAD R. BOWMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 508-1120  
bowmanchad@  
ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

February 9, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Relevant Factual Background.....	2
B.    Relevant Procedural History .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I.    The Petition Dramatically Understates The Vitality And Importance Of <i>Sullivan</i> .....	6
A.    This Court Has Repeatedly Reaffirmed Its Support For <i>Sullivan</i> .....	7
B.    There Is No “Deafening Roar” Calling For Reconsideration Of <i>Sullivan</i> .....	10
II.   The Actual Malice Standard Does Not Grant Defamation Defendants “Virtual Immunity” From Public Figure Claims .....	13
III.  Reconsideration Of <i>Sullivan</i> Would Have Effects Far Beyond The Law of Defamation .	15
IV.  This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Revisit <i>Sullivan</i> .....	20
A.    Petitioner Did Not Challenge <i>Sullivan</i> In The District Court .....	20
B.    There Is An Alternative Basis To Affirm The Holding.....	21

C.	This Is Not The Case To Re-examine The Standard For Public Figures.....	22
D.	The Speech At Issue Is Core Speech Of Immense Public Interest And Debate .	26
CONCLUSION .....		29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adamo Demolition Co. v. International Union of Operating Engineers Local 150</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 933 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	17
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	18
<i>American Addiction Centers v. National Association of Addiction Treatment Providers</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 820 (M.D. Tenn. 2021) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976).....	21
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blankenship v. Napolitano</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 596 (S.D. W. Va. 2020) .....	14
<i>Blankenship v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-549, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165989 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 1, 2021).....	14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	9, 16

<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....	17
<i>Butowsky v. Folkenflik</i> , No. 18-cv-442, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104297 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2019) .....	14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	27, 28
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	20
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) .....	23
<i>Colborn v. Netflix Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-484, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99478 (E.D. Wis. May 26, 2021) .....	14
<i>Center for Immigration Studies v. Cohen</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	3
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	9
<i>Dershowitz v. CNN, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-61872, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120809 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2021) .....	14
<i>FinancialApps, LLC v. Envestnet, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-1337, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139090 (D. Del. July 30, 2020) .....	14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	9

<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019) .....	14
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Hall &amp; Associates</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	18
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	13
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	28
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966) .....	16, 17
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	26
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) .....	11
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	1, 5

<i>Moore v. Cecil</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (N.D. Ala. 2021).....	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	21
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Uplinger</i> , 467 U.S. 246 (1984).....	23
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	22
<i>Nunes v. Lizza</i> , 12 F.4th 890 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Nunes v. WP Co. LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-506, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150498 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) .....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	26, 27
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	17
<i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. Greenpeace International</i> , No. 17-cv-2824, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10263 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2019).....	14

<i>Reuber v. Food Chemical News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	27
<i>Spirito v. Peninsula Airport Commission</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 471 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	14
<i>Steele v. Goodman</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 403 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	14
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	21
<i>Time Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	9, 16
<i>Toston v. Thurmer</i> , 689 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell</i> , No. 21-cv-40, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150495 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) .....	14
<i>Watson v. NY Doe 1</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	25
<i>Wigington v. Metropolitan Nashville Airport Authority</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 681 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) .....	14

<i>Williams v. Roc Nation</i> , No. 20-cv-3387, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195173 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2020).....	14
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 4102 .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
134 Cong. Rec. H10411 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988) .....	18
Elena Kagan, <i>A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now (reviewing Anthony Lewis, Make No Law: The Sullivan Case and the First Amendment (1991)</i> , 18 Law and Social Inquiry 197, 208 (1993).....	11
Jeremy W. Peters, <i>Sarah Palin’s libel trial against The New York Times begins again</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 3, 2022).....	15
John Bruce Lewis and Bruce L. Ottley, <i>New York Times v. Sullivan at 50: Despite Criticism, the Actual Malice Standard Still Provides Breathing Space for Communications in the Public Interest</i> , 64 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (2014) .....	12
Kate Shellnutt, <i>D. James Kennedy Ministries Sues SPLC over Hate Map</i> , Christianity Today (August 24, 2017).....	24

Lee Goldman, <i>False Campaign Advertising and the “Actual Malice” Standard</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 889, 904 n.116 (2008).....	18
Matthew Schafer, <i>In Defense: New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 82 La. L. Rev. 81 (2021).....	12
Nancy Dillon, <i>Cardi B Defamation Award Now Tops \$4 Million</i> , Rolling Stone (Jan. 25, 2022).....	15
<i>Recognition of Foreign Defamation Judgments</i> , 111 H. Rpt. 154 (2009).....	19
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander and Related Problems</i> (Fifth Ed. 2017).....	23
<i>SPEECH Act</i> , 111 S. Rpt. 224 (2010).....	19
Valerie C. Brannon, Eric N. Holmes, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46751, <i>Section 230: An Overview</i> (Apr. 7, 2021).....	26
Wendell Bird, <i>The Revolution in Freedoms of Press and Speech: From Blackstone to the First Amendment and Fox’s Libel Act</i> (2020).....	12
5A Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Civ.</i> § 1301 (4th ed.).....	15
